

City of Harrisonburg, Virginia

Office of the City Manager

409 South Main Street Harrisonburg, VA 22802 (540) 432-7701 / FAX (540) 432-7778 Eric D. Campbell City Manager

TO: Eric Campbell, City ManagerFROM: Wesley Russ, Assistant City AttorneyDATE: May 8, 2019

RE: Grant of easements for dog park at Smithland soccer complex.

Summary: Request that City Council grant an Overhead Power Line Easement and Underground Service Easement and Agreement to Shenandoah Valley Electric Cooperative (SVEC) to provide electricity to the dog park at the Smithland Road Soccer Complex.

Background: Harrisonburg Parks and Recreation Department would like to extend the already-existing SVEC electric lines at the Smithland Road Soccer Complex to the complex's dog park shelter to provide electricity. Prior to running electric lines to the dog park, the city must grant SVEC associated easements.

Key Issues: N/A

Environmental Impact: None

Fiscal Impact: None

Prior Actions: None

<u>Alternatives:</u> (a) Authorize the City Manager to grant an Overhead Power Line Easement and Underground Service Easement Agreement substantially similar to the attached, on behalf of the City; (b) Deny authorization to grant the requested easements.

Community Engagement: None

Recommendation: Staff recommends authorizing the City Manager to grant these easements.

Attachments:

Review:

The initiating Department Director will place in Legistar, in sequence of transmittal, the names of each department that must initial their review in order for this item to be placed on the City Council agenda. The completion of review only addresses the readiness of the issue for Council consideration. This does not address the recommendation for approval or denial of the issue.

```
###
```